
 

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13102 

Page 1 of 3 
 

STATE OF TEXAS    § 
        § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  § 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

  THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend 
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and Binkley & Barfield, Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized 
to conduct business in the State of Texas. 

  WHEREAS,  the  parties  executed  and  accepted  that  certain  Agreement  for 
Professional Engineering Services on February 28, 2017,  (hereinafter “Agreement”)  for 
Services to be provided under the Fort Bend County 2013 Mobility Bond Program – A. 
Myers Road Extension from Berdett Road to FM 762 – Project No. 13102, pursuant to SOQ 
14‐025,  as  amended  by  documents  dated  July  25,  2017  (hereinafter  “Amendment”), 
November 28, 2017 (hereinafter “Second Amendment”), and August 7, 2018 (hereinafter 
“Third Amendment”); and 

    WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement for additional 
Services  to  be  provided  and  increase  the  total  Maximum  Compensation  available  to 
perform the Services.   

  NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

1. County  shall  pay  Contractor  an  additional  six  thousand  dollars  and 
no/100 ($6,000.00)  to render additional Services as described  in  the 
Proposal for Additional Construction Phase Services attached as Exhibit 
“A” hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes; and    

2. The Maximum  Compensation  payable  to  Contractor  for  all  Services 
rendered  under  the  Agreement  and  this  Amendment  is  hereby 
increased  to  an  amount  not  to  exceed  four  hundred  twenty‐nine 
thousand four hundred fifty‐three dollars and no/100 ($429,453.00), 
authorized as follows: 

$337,920.00 under the Agreement;  

  $24,217.00 under the Amendment;  

  $36,316.00 under the Second Amendment; 

  $25,000.00 under the Third Amendment; and 

  $6,000.00 under this Fourth Amendment.  



 

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13102 

Page 2 of 3 
 

3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the 
Agreement  and  any  subsequent  amendment  thereof  exceed  the 
Maximum Compensation without written amendment executed by the 
parties. 

4. The parties hereby agree the terms and conditions under the Agreement have 
remained in effect from the date of execution, and the time of performance 
thereunder shall be extended to end no later than December 31, 2022. 

5. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE 
COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS 
WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN 
TRAFFICKING LAWS. 

Except  as provided herein,  all  terms and  conditions of  the Agreement  and  the 
Amendment shall remain unchanged. 

 

   

 

 

 

 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.] 

   



 

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13102 

Page 3 of 3 
 

FORT BEND COUNTY  BINKLEY & BARFIELD, INC. 
 
 
____________________________  _____________________________   
KP George, County Judge  Authorized Agent – Signature  

_____________________________  _____________________________  
Date  Authorized Agent – Printed Name     

 
ATTEST:  _____________________________ 

Title 

_____________________________      _____________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk        Date 

APPROVED:               

______________________________      
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer         

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:               

______________________________      
Marcus D. Spencer, First Assistant County Attorney 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

 
I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_______________ to 

accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

 
____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

 

I:\Marcus\Agreements\Engineering\Road Construction\A. Myers\Amend 4 ‐ A. Myers.BBI.docx.4/20/2020.18‐Eng‐500025‐A4

David A. Hamilton, PE

Executive Vice President 

April 22, 2020



 

EXHIBIT A 
 



April 14, 2020 

Page 1 

 

 

April 14, 2020 
 

Mr. Stacy Slawinski, P.E.   

Fort Bend County Engineering Department 

301 Jackson Street 

Richmond, Texas 77469 
 
 
Re:  Proposal for Additional Construction Phase Services – A. Myers Road Extension 
  From Berdett Road to FM 762 
 
Dear Mr. Slawinski: 

Binkley & Barfield, Inc. (BBI) is pleased to submit this proposal for the additional construction 

phase services for the A. Myers Road Extension.  The fee is based upon additional work requested 

by Mr. Wesley Crawford.  The extra scope is for doing further geotechnical testing (performed 

by HTS, Inc.) to determine the cause of cracks in the new pavement.   All construction phase 

services will be paid on a time-and-materials basis and as needed basis. HTS’s proposal is 

attached for your information. 

  

The additional Time and Materials Fee is $6,000.  This will amend the contract for a total Project 

Management Fee to an amount not to exceed of $429,453.    

$ 337,920.00  under the Agreement 

$  24,217.00 under the First Amendment  

$  36,316.00 under the Second Amendment 

$  25,000.00 under the Third Amendment 

$    6,000.00 under this Fourth Agreement 

If you have any questions please give me a call or send me an email.  

 

Sincerely,  
 
 
Binkley & Barfield, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers 

 
 
 

Kevin A. Mineo, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
Transportation Group 
 
CC: DAH, JBH 










	Amend 4 - A. Myers.BBI
	Ex A to Amend 4 - A. Myers.BBI

